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BLES” AND “COORDINATION OF BENEFITS” IN 
ITY (ACCIDENT AND HEALTH) POLICIES AND 

CONTRACTS 

een submitting policy form proposals which may or may not contain a 
which do contain what they are calling a “variable deductible”; the effect of 
e amount of benefit payable under the subject contract depending, or 
ts payable under other possibly applicable coverage.  This Department will 
they are really, in substance, “other insurance” or “coordination of benefit” 
 obtain the effect and benefit to itself of such clauses, it must follow the 
tion 21, §4.B and Ark. Code Ann. §23-85-132. 

 is no such thing as a “variable deductible.”  The expression itself is an 
iage” of two distinct and inconsistent concepts. 

lly stated, is that portion of an insured loss that is to be borne by the insured 
the insurer under a policy, regardless of whether there may be other 
the “over” or “excess” insurance, “other insurance” and “coordination of 
licable once there is more than one (1) policy or contract in question on a 

g specifically with deductibles in individual disability policies.  At Rule and 
ussing the minimum requisites of “Major Medical” insurance, it provides that 

r be: 

 shall not be in the aggregate in excess of 5% of the aggregate maximum limit 

t provided by an underlying hospital and medical expense policy to which the 
is designed to be complementary. 

hich there may be “deductibles” in an individual major medical product; in 
a set, ascertainable figure since it is always known to which coverage (usually 
olicy is to be “complementary.”  It is never in any sense “variable.” 

ation of Benefits” concepts, are dealt with in Ark. Code Ann. §23-85-132 and 
5-132 provides that : 



 

“No contract of individual disability insurance…[other than individual major medical policies, or 
catastrophic expense policies or nonrenewal ticket disability policies] shall contain a provision reducing the 
benefit which would otherwise be payable…if the reduction is due solely to the existence of one (1) or 
more additional contracts…”  (emphasis added). 
 

This provision addresses the concept of “over-insurance” or “coordination of benefits” consistently with the NAIC 
Model and practice, i.e., the comparison and coordination of policy benefits only has its proper place in group 
policies, with the sole proviso that such a clause may appear in a major medical, catastrophic expense, or non-
renewable ticket disability policy if it complies with the limitations set forth in Rule and Regulation 21, §r.B., 
Guideline 13. 
 
Any review of Rule and Regulation 21 reveals its group emphasis, pursuant to the NAIC policy statement adopted 
June 2, 1970.  But if an insurer does place such a clause in one of the three (3) types of individual policies in which 
it is permitted, the insurer must put the language under “Limitations and Exceptions,” and then stamp the policy 
with the bold print notice as to its limited character as provided by Guideline 13. 
 
The Department policy on this issue as to major medical contracts can be summarized as follows: 
 

i. a policy may qualify as an individual “major medical” with a set flat amount deductible, not exceeding the 
percentage limit, or it may have the complementary structure while underlying another known 
hospital/surgical coverage; or 

 
ii. it can be classed as a “major medical” even if it has a coordination of benefit (or “other insurance” ) clause 

so long as it contains all of the cautionary language to call the policyholders’ attention to what it is and 
incorporates the coordination principles of Guidelines Six, Eight and Nine of Section 4, Rule and 
Regulation 21. 

 
Please direct your calls to Assistant Commissioner Donald Switzer in the Legal Division at (501) 686-2999, John 
Shields or Rosalind Minor in the Life and Health Division at 501-686-2875 if you have any questions. 
 
        Lee Douglass 
        INSURANCE COMMISSIONER 
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